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The Poinciana Rehabilitation Centre 
(PRC) in Grand Cayman has taken the Is-

land from a place where there was previ-
ously no long-term mental health facility 
to a model that has become the regional 
standard. 

Located in the District of East End, the 
Cayman’s first dedicated mental health 
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NEW GOVERNMENT REVENUE 
MEASURES DETAILED

A slew of new revenue-raising measures 
have been detailed by the Cayman Islands 
Government (CIG) following the Budget 
Statement.

The extensive series of new and in-
creased fees, some of which have more 
than doubled, was central to the Budget 
Debate and Finance Committee Meeting.  

The new measures are being published 
in their entirety by Caymanian Times as a 
public service to our readers and the en-
tire Cayman society.

They are calculated to generate approxi-
mately an additional KYD$172.4 million in 
revenues with $72.5 72.5million in 2026 
and $99.9 million in 2027.

That will come from additional fees on 
the financial services sector - Cayman’s 
main economic pillar and several targeted 
domestic fees mainly from Stamp Duty on 
high-end land transfers, immigration and 
work permit fees, along with various trade 
and business licence fees such as Special 
Economic Zone Trade Certificate Fees and 

Local Companies Control Licence Fees.
In explaining the justification for the 

increases, Hon. Min. for Finance and Eco-
nomic Development, Rolston Anglin, said 
that in recent years, the country has faced 
growing fiscal pressures - from rising 
global inflation, increased costs of critical 
infrastructure needs, and the expansion of 
public service demands. 

“It is against this backdrop that the Gov-
ernment has carefully reviewed the bal-
ance between revenues and expenditures, 
and determined that targeted, well-de-
signed revenue adjustments are necessary 
to ensure the continued delivery of essen-
tial services and the sustainability of our 
public finances.”

Mr Anglin also stressed that before fi-
nalising the new revenue measures, the 
Government engaged in discussions with 
stakeholders, especially those in the fi-
nancial services industry. “We listened 
carefully to their feedback and made ad-
justments where appropriate to ensure 
that the measures are realistic, propor-
tionate, and do not compromise Cayman’s 
competitiveness as a leading international 
financial centre.”

He also sought to deflect concerns about 

the extent of the measures with the reas-
surance that the measures are carefully 
designed to strengthen our fiscal position, 
maintain compliance with the Framework 
of Fiscal Responsibility (FFR) and reduce 
the risk of future deficits as global eco-
nomic pressures and local demands con-
tinue to rise. 

According to Finance Minister Anglin: 
“The vast majority of the new revenue 
measures outlined are not intended to put 
further burden on the ordinary Cayma-
nian. They are primarily concentrated in 
areas where the economic activity and ca-
pacity to absorb such costs are strongest - 
in particular, within the large, internation-
ally focused segments of our economy.” 

It was also pointed out during the Fi-
nance Committee meeting that several of 
the announced measures, especially in-
creases in vehicle licence and related fees, 
do not apply to Caymanians.

Mr Anglin also spoke of ongoing stake-
holder consultation on some of the meas-
ures, saying “they are not hard and fast 
and are therefore subject to adjustment, 
either up or down.”

You can review the full breakdown of 
all the new fees on pages 6,7 & 8

When decorating outside, make
sure and use Christmas lights
and extension cords that are
designated for outdoor use only.
If you use indoor-rated products, 
they may not be able to
withstand the unpredictable
weather conditions.

Electrical malfunction is the 
leading cause of home fires 
every year. Be very careful 
when decorating.

Safety Tip
Christmas Lighting

Contact 911
in the event of
an electrical emergency

X Hon Ralston Anglin

2025
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SATURDAY

pm
22NOV

REFRESHMENTS • COUNTRY KITCHEN • PLANT SALE • BOOKS
HANDMADE CRAFTS • CHILDREN'S ACTIVITIES • WHITE ELEPHANT
MUSICAL ENTERTAINMENT • SILENT AUCTION • RAFFLE PRIZES

PHOTOS WITH SANTA

5
Adult

Child 4 yr+

$

Christmas
Bazaar

All proceeds go to Pink Ladies community projects.

With the generous support of

Arts & Recreation Centre - ARC @ CAMANA BAY
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1. Confirmation of minutes: - Minutes of the meeting held on September 15th, 2025.

2. Grant applications:  Applicants shall attend before the Board at the time of the 
opening of the session and may, in addition, be represented by a person qualifi ed to 
practise law in the Islands.

VINTON SMITHSON T/A PIMP HIGH POWER ENTERTAINMENT 
BUSINESS: RETAIL MOBILE AND MUSIC AND DANCE MOBILE
LOCATION: BLOCK 14D, PARCEL 98, 21 PAXTON STREET, SMITH ROAD, 
GEORGE TOWN, GRAND CAYMAN

FREEMAN ENTERPRISES LTD. T/A SILVER SIDE - LL 
BUSINESS: RETAIL AND MUSIC AND DANCE
LOCATION: BLOCK 75A, PARCEL 242, 346 AUSTIN CONOLLY DRIVE, EAST END, 
GRAND CAYMAN

RICHARD H. BARTON T/A VYBZ ENTERTAINMENT (LL)
BUSINESS: RETAIL (MOBILE) AND MUSIC AND DANCE
LOCATION: BLOCK 28D, PARCEL 47, 57 WEST LANE, BODDEN TOWN, GRAND 
CAYMAN

MICHAEL E. EBANKS T/A MCKAY’S
BUSINESS: PACKAGE
LOCATION: BLOCK 14C, PARCEL 13, WALTON CENTER, 146 EASTERN AVE-
NUE, GEORGE TOWN, GRAND CAYMAN

SCOTTS LANDING LTD (FUEL)
BUSINESS: PACKAGE
LOCATION: BLOCK 20C, PARCEL 48 REM1, 612 NORTH SOUND ROAD, GEORGE 
TOWN, GRAND CAYMAN

ROGER ESPINAL T/A SPANGLISH BAR AND GRILL
BUSINESS: MUSIC AND DANCE- RESTAURANT
LOCATION: BLOCK 12C, PARCEL 350 H19, THE STRAND, 231 WEST BAY ROAD, 
GEORGE TOWN, GRAND CAYMAN

3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
4. CLOSED DELIBERATIONS
5. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISIONS
6. ADJOURNMENT

Alison Glasgow – Senior Business Licensing Officer
Liquor Licensing Board of Grand Cayman

Any member of the public who wishes to object to the aforementioned must do so 
in writing addressed to: The Chairman of the Liquor Licensing Board, Department 
of Commerce & Investment, 133 Elgin Avenue, Government Administration Building, 
Suite 126, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands at least seven days prior 
to the date of the meeting. 

Anyone who has given to the Chairman seven days’ notice of objection may also 
appear and ask for the revocation or discontinuance of any existing license.

1. Confirmation of minutes: - Minutes of the meeting held on October 21st, 2025.

2. Grant applications:  Applicants shall attend before the Board at the time of the 
opening of the session and may, in addition, be represented by a person qualifi ed to 
practise law in the Islands.

ELVIS MCKEEVER T/A ISLAND MAN RUM SHOP
BUSINESS: PACKAGE
LOCATION: BLOCK 106E, PARCEL 189, WATERING PLACE ROAD, 59 TIBBETTS 
TURN ROAD, CAYMAN BRAC 

VILLAGE SQUARE LTD. (PACKAGE)
BUSINESS: PACKAGE
LOCATION: BLOCK 81A, PARCEL 41, BLOSSOM VILLAGE, 898 GUY BANKS 
ROAD, LITTLE CAYMAN

3. ANY OTHER BUSINESS
4. CLOSED DELIBERATIONS
5. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISIONS
6. ADJOURNMENT

Alison Glasgow – Senior Business Licensing Officer
Liquor Licensing Board of Grand Cayman

Any member of the public who wishes to object to the aforementioned must do so 
in writing addressed to: The Chairman of the Liquor Licensing Board, Department 
of Commerce & Investment, 133 Elgin Avenue, Government Administration Building, 
Suite 126, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands at least seven days prior 
to the date of the meeting. 

Anyone who has given to the Chairman seven days’ notice of objection may also 
appear and ask for the revocation or discontinuance of any existing license.

LIQUOR LICENSING QUARTERLY SESSION
Friday, December 5th,2025 at 10:00am 

Government Administration Building, Boardroom 1038, Elgin Avenue, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands

CAYMAN BRAC AND LITTLE CAYMAN
LIQUOR LICENSING QUARTERLY SESSION

Tuesday, December 9th,2025 at 10:00am 
District Administration Building, Conference Room, 

Cayman Brac, Cayman Islands
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Poinciana Rehabilitation Centre Wins Design Award:
Puts Cayman Ahead of the World in Mental Health Care Treatment

and drug rehabilitation facility has al-
ready won an international award for its 
design, which offers a safe and support-
ive space for recovery and reintegration 
into society. 

The European HealthCare Design Insti-
tute, which is the internationally recog-
nised entity/body for health care architec-
ture around the world, awarded Cayman’s 
PRC with the first place prize for 2025.

Part of that winning design are sever-
al features that pay homage to Cayman 
seafaring heritage and mirrors designs 
from buildings such as Elmslie Memorial 
Church, where the roof is made in to mim-
ic a ship’’s hull. 

The cottages where residents live on the 
Site are also made in the likeness of the 
traditional Caymanian style cottages of 
long ago. 

Sitting on 15 acres of land, with over 
50,000 square feet of programmable 
space, the facility includes an activity area, 
a basketball court, a labyrinth (for media-
tion), a gym and a track. 

“It is the first of its kind in the Caribbe-
an; specialising in residential rehabilita-
tion for individuals who require ongoing 

therapeutic care and support to aid in 
their recovery in a structured environ-
ment,” noted Psychiatrist Dr. Marc Lock-
hart M.D., who also serves as the Chairman 
of the Poinciana Advisory Council. 

He said the facility is not a prison or de-
tention centre but a therapeutic residen-
tial programme where clients participate 
voluntarily or through a referral under the 
Mental Health Act (2021 Revision) via a 
treatment order.

If someone has a serious and persistent 
mental illness, which affects their ability 
to recognise the need for treatment and 
they are a potential harm to themselves or 
others, they can be placed in care. Howev-
er, after being examined by a government 
psychiatrist, those individuals still have 
the right for a second or third opinion

Persons can also end up at the PRC via 
a Court order from the Drug Court or the 
Mental Health Court.

Up to 50 percent of people with serious 
and persistent mental illness also have 
drug use, according to PRC Officials. That 
number tends to increase with persons 
from lower economic and social support 
such as living on the street, no supervision 
with treatment or they cannot afford med-
icine and are not taking it on time.  

“Once individuals are stabilised and 
settled at a hospital such as HSA, Doc-
tor’s Hospital or Health City and can un-
derstand and accept what is happening 
to them in terms of their mental illness 
or drug use, they would then begin their 
residency here,” noted PRC Director, Mrs. 
Marcia Mullings-Thompson. 

She noted that there are currently 16 
residents at PRC, which has a capacity for 
54 residents.

“One of the major challenges facing the 
programme is staffing, which is the next 
step in progressing the facility to be at full 
residential capacity. 

Dr. Lockhart explained why staffing a fa-
cility is particularly difficult in the mental 
health field: 

“Staffing is a universal problem for men-
tal health facilities because we don’t have 
the requisite number of young persons 
and professionals going into this field. 

“In the United States for example, there 
are only 30,000 psychiatrists and world-
wide there are a few hundred thousand 
for billions of people. It’s a very hard thing 
to get these professionals. 

“Psychiatric trained nurses and occu-
pational therapists that focus on mental 
health treatment are difficult to find.” 

Dr. Lockhart pointed out that during a 
recent recruitment drive and interview 
process, none of the occupational ther-
apists who came forward had a mental 
health background. 

“We have the funds, we have the ability 
to hire persons, we are approved by the 
government to hire someone for this role 
and we simply cannot find somebody to 
fill it.” 

“….We are trying to establish relation-
ships on Islands with UCCI and other 
training entities to identify young people 
who are studying things like psychology 
and encourage them to come back for us 
to set up training programmes to open 
this up as another pillar in a sense,” he re-
marked. 

Budgetary constraints also add to chal-
lenges in terms of hiring, according to of-
ficials at PRC. However medical tourism is 
another option that may assist in supple-
menting the funding for the facility. 

The original business case for the PRC 
facility highlighted medical tourism as a 
possibility for one or two of the cottages. 

“Mental health facilities generally do 
not make money and in the case of PRC, 

CONTINUED FROM Page 1

XX Dr Lockhart and PRC Director

SEE CENTRE WINS DESIGN AWARD, Page 5
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the programme is a non-profit entity but 
if we are able to bring in extra income 
and it is not a huge part of our offering, it 
is definitely worth considering,” said Dr. 
Lockhart.

“Community support is also welcome,” 
he added, explaining that we are currently 
behind in that regard.

“Very few hospitals can stand on their 
own; government or private,” he said. 

For decades the idea was floated that 
Cayman needed some type of long term 
health care facility to treat mental illness. 

Dr. Lockhart noted that the idea for the 
model that now exists in Cayman was 
crystalised in his mind after Hurricane 
Ivan when - as the only psychiatrist on 
the Islands at the time - he observed that 
those with the least, persons who were 
marginalised, unemployed and not partic-
ipating in society, had a new found sense 
of belonging to the community because 
the community relied on them in the clean 
up and help after the storm. 

“I ran into some of my patients who 
were going out in a little canoe to feed the 
stingrays and some who were cleaning the 
sand off the West Bay Road.

“One day I was getting some ice at the 
Lion’s Centre after the devastation of the 
storm and two  guys who were there sing-
ing and laughing were patients of mine. 
These guys were full of life. They were 
needed by their community and had dig-
nity. 

“I realised then that we have to have a 
proper facility that will not be based on 
the typical medical model,” he said. 

“We need to have a community,” he ex-
claimed, “…… a place isolated from the 
city and the noise with enough land and 
space that replicates the home and town 
and societal set up on a smaller basis to 
give our people the skills and preparation 
so that it’s real rehabilitation and pre-
pares them to go back out into the com-
munity and be productive citizens,” said 
Dr. Lockhart.

The approach starts with the design 
of the facility, which has nine cottages in 
pods of three that have an entrance area, a 
seating and living room area with a refrig-
erator and television. 

“The idea is to promote dignity and rep-
licate any other housing set up that would 

be available in the real world and not a 
typical hospital setting,” Dr. Lockhart not-
ed. 

He said each individual has their own 
room to avoid institutionalising them or 
make them reliant on an institutional set-
ting, where in many cases they wouldn’t 
even have to make their own beds.

“That’s not preparing you to go home 
and take care of yourself and wash your 
clothes and clean your place,” said Dr. 
Lockhart. “Here you have to do a little 

basic care. It’s guided by the staff,” he 
added. 

Each cottage also has a washer and dry-
er. 

“The first step is what we call activities 
of daily living. That’s a part of the design 
where you have some basic requirements 
on a daily basis to start to get the right 
habits. 

“The second thing is that we have a 
large enough compound. In typical med-
ical settings everything is more compact. 
You are not moving around, getting fresh 
air, etc. Here, the residents have to move 
around. Exercise  is built into the design,” 
he remarked.  

Thirdly, there is training for the resi-
dents from different companies on the Is-
lands. There are also rooms for Alcoholics 
Anonymous and Narcotics Anonymous 
programmes.  

The facility also has a gift shop and cof-
fee shop, with the former being stocked 
with creative items made by residents 

of the facility and the coffee shop being 
stocked with baked goods also made by 
the residents. 

These activities will give the residents 
skills to go back into the community and 
also teach them how to manage money, 
how to organise and work as a group, how 
to resolve conflicts and differences, ac-
cording to PRC Officials.  

Persons will also be rewarded with 
profits from their input. 

Dr. Lockhart said there are currently 

several gaps in terms of treatment needs 
in the Cayman Islands, which he hopes 
PRC will be able to address including:

1. Child and Adolescence; there are not 
enough beds for young persons with men-
tal issues

2. Dual Diagnosis treatment; Caribbe-
an Haven handles the therapeutic part of 

rehabilitation. However, they do not have 
the medical detox and management com-
ponent or the mental health treatment 
component. As a result many people 
have to be sent overseas for rehabilita-
tion, which can cost up to CI$30,000 per 
month. 

3. Treatment for Elderly; easy Onset of 
dementia treatment and recognition, early 
management of the behavioral and other 
types of disturbances associated with de-
mentia. Currently The pines are for late 
stage dementia but the person who is 
just diagnosed and dealing with wander-
ing and forgetfulness often needs care for 
which many families hire a helper with no 
expertise in these areas.  

Some of the cottages at PRC will also 
be used as a dementia, memory care, day 
hospital for short term stabilisation treat-
ment.

“It can take weeks to get dementia pa-
tients adjusted. To put them in the mental 
health care ward at the hospital is not ide-
al,” according to Dr. Lockhart. 

He said, “Our thought here is that we 
use one or two of our cottages to stabi-
lize such persons. Admit them for two or 
three weeks, we can have activities for 
them, start the treatment, give the family 
time to prepare their house, hire a car-
egiver, etc. 

One of the issues affecting the likelihood 
of persons accessing the services at the 
facility is the stigma surrounding mental 
health. 

However, Dr. Lockhart, the staff at PRC 
and the Advisory Council of PRC have gone 
above and beyond to make sure the struc-
ture, design and programmes offered at 
the facility are world class and serve every 
facet of the community’s needs.

PRC is a place where persons can heal 
with privacy and dignity in a setting that is 
structured and safe. 

Centre Wins 
Design Award
CONTINUED FROM Page 4
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MINISTER FOR FINANCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT’S SPEAKING 

STATEMENT BY MINISTER FOR FINANCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT’S   
DETAILS OF REVENUE MEASURES FOR 2026 and 2027 

Honourable Members of Finance Committee, Governments do not introduce 
revenue measures lightly.  Governments, by nature, prefer to create the 
conditions for growth and opportunity rather than to impose additional financial 
obligations. 

However, responsible fiscal management requires us to face realities head-on and 
make measured, sometimes difficult, choices to protect the Country’s long-term 
financial health. 

In recent years, Honourable Members, the Country has faced growing fiscal 
pressures - from rising global inflation, increased costs of critical infrastructure 
needs, and the expansion of public service demands. 

It is against this backdrop that the Government has carefully reviewed the 
balance between revenues and expenditures, and determined that targeted, well-
designed revenue adjustments are necessary to ensure the continued delivery of 
essential services and the sustainability of our public finances. 

Honourable Members, before finalising the new revenue measures, the 
Government engaged in discussions with stakeholders, especially those in the 
financial services industry.  We listened carefully to their feedback and made 
adjustments where appropriate to ensure that the measures are realistic, 
proportionate, and do not compromise Cayman’s competitiveness as a leading 
international financial centre. 
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This collaborative approach reflects our ongoing commitment to partnership, 
transparency, and maintaining confidence in our fiscal and regulatory 
environment. 
 
Honourable Members, for the upcoming Budget, the Government has introduced 
new revenue measures in 2026 and 2027.  These measures are carefully designed 
to strengthen our fiscal position, maintain compliance with the Framework of 
Fiscal Responsibility and reduce the risk of future deficits as global economic 
pressures and local demands continue to rise. 
 
Honourable Members, details of the revenue measures are as follows: 
 
1. Bank and Trust Licenses increases will yield an additional $1.9 million in 

2026 and $3.25 million in 2027: 
 

a. licensees with assets between US$1 billion and US$3 billion, the annual 
fee increases from $1,000,000 to $1,200,000 in 2026 and to $1,500,000 
in 2027; and 
 

b. licensees with assets exceeding US$3 billion, the annual fee increases 
from $1,000,000 to $1,500,000 in 2026 and to $1,750,000 in 2027; 

 
2. Insurance Licence Fees will increase to yield an additional $0.7 million 

starting in 2026: 
 

a. Domestic Insurance license fees will increase from $9,500 to $10,450; 
and 
 

b. Captive Insurance license fees will increase from $10,500 to $11,550; 
and 

 
c. Reinsurance license fees will increase from $13,500 to $14,850. 

 
3. Exempt Companies (under the Trade and Business License Act), fees will be 

increased to yield an additional $1.17 million in 2026 and 2027, with the 
annual fee increasing from $800 to $12,500. 
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4. Annual operational licence fees for accounting firms will yield an additional 
$3.48 million in 2026 and 2027, with: 

 
a. the License Fee for firms with 6–10 accountants being removed – this 

fee was previously $20,000; 
 

b. Licences Fees for firms with 11–15 accountants will increase from 
$40,000 to $50,000; 

 
c. for firms with 16–20 accountants, the licence fee will increase from 

$60,000 to $75,000; 
 

d. for firms with 61–70 accountants, the fee will increase from $200,000 
to $500,000; 

 
e. for firms with 71–80 accountants, the annual operational licence fee 

will increase from $400,000 to $600,000; 
 

f. for firms with 81–90 accountants, the fee will increase from $400,000 
to $700,000; 

 
g. for firms with 91–100 accountants, the fee will increase from $400,000 

to $800,000; 
 

h. for firms with 101–110 accountants, the fee will increase from $400,000 
to $900,000; and 
 

i. for firms with 111 and more accountants, the annual operational 
licence fee will increase from $400,000 to $1,200,000. 
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5. Special Economic Zone Trade Certificate Fees will increase to yield an 
additional $0.3 million in 2026 and 2027, with: 
 
a. the initial application fee increasing from $123 to $500; 

 
b. the Annual Renewal Fee increasing from $492 to $750; and 

 
c. Amendment Fees increasing from $50 to $250. 
 

6. Fund Annual Return (FAR) Filing Fees will increase to yield an additional 
$11.1 million in 2026 and 2027, with: 
 
a. Mutual Funds fees increasing from $300 to $450; and 

 
b. Private Funds fees increasing from $150 to $225. 

 
7. The introduction of an annual $100 fee for Exempted Limited Partnership 

and Corporate Service Providers Fees is estimated to yield an additional $4.1 
million per year. 

 
8. The introduction of a Virtual Assets (Service Providers) Fee is estimated to 

yield an additional $0.3 million per year; and 
 

9. Increases to Registration and Annual Company Fees are estimated to yield 
an additional $20.3 million commencing in 2027 with: 

 
a. Registration fees increasing by $100; 

 
b. Annual fees for Exempt Companies increasing by $200; and 

 
c. Annual fees for Other Companies increasing by $100. 
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Honourable Members, with respect to new revenue measures related to the Legal 
Profession – these measures are estimated to yield an additional $10.2 million in 
2026 and $6.3 million in 2027.  These increases are expected from the following 
sources: 

 
10. Practising Certificate Fees: 

 
a. for in-house counsel, will increase from $1,000 to $2,500; 

 
b. for law firms with non-Caymanian affiliates, Practising Certificate Fess 

will increase from $2,500 to $7,500; and 
 

c. for law firms with Caymanian affiliates, fees will increase from $2,000 to 
$2,500. 

 
11. The one-time Admission Fee for non-Caymanian Attorneys will increase 

from $2,000 to $10,000. 
 

12. Law Firm Operational Licence Fees: 
 

a. for firms with 1-10 attorneys, licence fees will be nil; 
 

b. for firms with 11–15 attorneys, licence fees will increase from $40,000 
to $50,000; 
 

c. for firms with 16–20 attorneys, licence fees will increase from $60,000 
to $75,000; 

 
d. for firms with 21–25 attorneys, licence fees will be $200,000; 

 
e. for firms with 26–30 attorneys, licence fees will be $250,000; 

 
f. for firms with 31–40 attorneys, licence fees will be $300,000; 

 
g. for firms with 41–50 attorneys, licence fees will be $350,000; 

 
h. for firms with 51–60 attorneys, licence fees will be $400,000; 
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i. for firms with 61–70 attorneys, licence fees will increase from $400,000 

to $500,000; 
 

j. for firms with 71–80 attorneys, licence fees will increase from $400,000 
to $600,000; 
 

k. for firms with 81–90 attorneys, licence fees will increase from$400,000 
to $700,000; 
 

l. for firms with 91–100 attorneys, licence fees will increase from 
$400,000 to $800,000; 
 

m. for firms with 101–110 attorneys, licence fees will increase from 
$400,000 to $900,000; and 
 

n. for firms with 111 and more attorneys, the operational licence fees will 
increase from $400,000 to $1,200,000 

 
13. Increases in Court Fees are estimated to yield an additional $0.1 million per 

year; and 
 

14. Increases in the Court’s Website Recovery Fees, are estimated to yield an 
additional $0.1 million per year. 

 
Honourable Members, with respect to the new revenue measures related to 
Immigration – these measures are estimated to yield an additional $15.4 million 
in 2026 and $17.1 million in 2027.  These increases are expected from the 
following sources: 
 
15. In relation to Work Permit–related Fees: 

 
a. Most administrative and amendment fees for work permit grants, 

continuation, and dependent additions will increase by 150% to 400%, 
with the standard work permit administration fee increasing from 
$100 to $500; 
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b. Temporary work permit fees will increase by 150% to 200%, depending 
upon the income band; and 
 

c. New annual and express work permit fees are going to be introduced, 
ranging from $100 to $300, based on the level of the main permit fee. 

 
16. In relation to Permanent Residency and Caymanian Status Fees: 

 
a. There will be new or increased fees for permanent residency holders, 

including: 
 
i. new dependent fees, which will increase from $500 to $750 per 

dependent per year; and 
 

ii. the annual declaration filing fees for permanent residency 
holders, increasing from $100 to $500. 

 
b. Right to be Caymanian applications and grants are also going to 

increase: 
 

i. The grant fee for the Right to be Caymanian by marriage, will 
increase from $1,000 to $3,000; 
 

ii. The grant fee for the Right to be Caymanian by naturalisation will 
increase from $1,000 to $5,000; and 

 
iii. The fee for the Right to be Caymanian granted by the Governor in 

Cabinet will increase from $1,000 to $5,000. 
 

17. In relation to Residency Certificates: 
 
a. The issuance fee for a Residency Certificate for Persons of Independent 

Means will increase from $20,000 to $50,000; 
 

b. The Issue fee for a Certificate of Permanent Residence for Persons of 
Independent Means will increase from $100,000 to $200,000; and 
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c. The application fee for Direct Investment Certificates will increase from 
$20,000 to $50,000. 

 
18. Other Immigration Administrative Fees will also increase: 

 
a. Routine items such as document copies, duplicate certificates, and re-

entry permits will increase by 100% to 150%; and 
 

b. Business Visitor Permit fees will increase by 250% to 600%, depending 
upon the category. 

 
19. There will be an introduction of an annual Work Permit Fee for work permit 

holders that is estimated to generate additional revenue of $1.5 million. 
 

20. Honourable Members, there are plans to increase Special Economic Zone 
Fees, which are estimated to yield an additional $7.0 million per year. 

 
21. Honourable Members, with respect to the new revenue measures related to 

Stamp Duty on Land Transfers – these measures are estimated to yield an 
additional $11.7 million in 2026 and $11.2 million in 2027.  These increases 
are expected from the Stamp Duty rate on the sale of property of $2.0 
million and above, increasing to 10%. 

 
22. Honourable Members, the new revenue measures related to Local 

Companies Control Licensing Fees for Realtors and Developers are 
estimated to yield an additional $260,000 in 2026 and 2027: 

 
a. Real Estate licences increasing from $12,500 to $15,000; and 
 
b. Property Developer licences increasing from $12,500 to $20,000. 

 
NB. In respect of LCCLs, a decision has also been taken to place a moratorium on 
the issuance of new licenses in these categories.  
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23. New revenue measures related to Liquor Licences Fees are estimated to 
yield an additional $1.6 million in 2026.  These measures involve: 
 
a. Fees for Distributors are increasing from $4,800 to $25,000; 

 
b. Liquor Licence fees for Hotels: 

 
i. with 50 beds or fewer, fees are increasing from $2,000 to $5,000 

ii. with 51–100 beds, fees are increasing from $4,800 to $10,000 
iii. hotels with 101–199 beds, fees are increasing from $4,800 to 

$15,000 
iv. with 200–299 beds, liquor licensing fees are increasing from 

$4,800 to $17,500; 
v. hotels with 300–399 beds, fees are increasing from $4,800 to 

$20,000; and 
vi. hotels with 400+ beds, liquor licensing fees are increasing from 

$4,800 to $25,000. 
 

c. Liquor Licence fees for Restaurants, will increase for: 
 

i. those with fewer than 50 seats, from $1,500 to $3,000; 
ii. for restaurants with 50–99 seats, liquor licencing fees are 

increasing from $1,500 to $5,000; 
iii. 100–199 seats, fees are increasing from $1,500 to $8,000; 
iv. 200–299 seats, fees are increasing from $1,500 to $10,000; and 
v. restaurants with 300–500+ seats, liquor licence fees are increasing 

from $1,500 to $15,000. 
 

24. Traders Licences will increase to yield an additional $1.1 million in 2026 and 
2027.  These measures involve: 
 
a. the licence fee for property developers with 15 or fewer employees, will 

increase from $750 to $10,000; 
 

b. the licence fee for property developers with 16 or more employees, will 
increase from $750 to $20,000; 
 

10 | P a g e  

c. the licence fee for real estate agencies with non-Caymanian agents, will 
increase from $750 to $10,000; 
 

d. the licence fee for self-employed Local Companies Control License 
(LCCL) holders will increase from $750 to $10,000; and 

 
e. the Traders Licence fee for Accountants, including auditors, actuaries, 

bookkeepers and statisticians, will increase from $2,000 to $2,500. 
 
25. Finally, Honourable Members, Motor Vehicle Drivers Licences, Motor Vehicle 

Charges and private and rental vehicle licences for Non-Caymanians will be 
increased to yield an additional $9.6 million in 2026 and 2027.  These 
measures involve: 

 
a. For Driver Licence Fees for Heavy equipment and special vehicles for 

Non-Caymanians: 
 

i. A 3-year licence will increase from $120 to $750; 
ii. A 5-year licence will increase from $200 to $1,250; and 
iii. A 10-year licence will increase from $400 to $2,500. 

 
b. For Driver Licence Fees for Motorcars and trucks up to 3 tons for Non-

Caymanians: 
 

i. A 3-year licence will increase from $75 to $600; 
ii. A 5-year licence will increase from $125 to $1,000; and 
iii. A 10-year licence will increase from $250 to $2,000. 

 
c. For Driver Licence Fees for Motorcycles (both under and over 125cc) for 

Non-Caymanians: 
 

i. A 3-year licence will increase from $75 to $600; and 
ii. A 5-year licence will increase from $125 to $1,000. 

 
d. For Driver Licence Fees for Trucks over 3 tons and buses (up to 25 

passengers) for Non-Caymanians: 
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i. A 3-year licence will increase from $120 to $750; 
ii. A 5-year licence will increase from $200 to $1,250; and 
iii. A 10-year licence will increase from $400 to $2,500. 

 
e. Vehicle Licence Fees for Non-Caymanian Owned Private vehicles: 

 
i. For Cars up to 2,500cc, the licence fee will increase from $180 to 

$200; and 
ii. For Cars over 2,500cc, the licence fee will increase from $200 to 

$225. 
 

f. Vehicle Licence Fees for Non-Caymanian Owned Rental vehicles: 
 

i. for Cars up to 2,500cc, the fee will increase from $365 to $400; 
ii. for Cars over 2,500cc, the fee will increase from $400 to $500; and 
iii. for Rental trucks (4,001–8,500 lbs), the fee will increase from $500 

to $600. 
 

g. Vehicle Licence Fees for Non-Caymanian Owned Trucks and trailers: 
 

i. for trailers up to 2,000 lbs, the fees will increase from $50 to $75; 
ii. for trailers 10,001–66,000 lbs, the fees will increase from $420 to 

$430; and 
iii. for Trade plate holders, the vehicle licence fees will increase from 

$1,408 to $1,600. 
 
Honourable Members, the vast majority of the new revenue measures that I just 
outlined are not intended to put further burden on the ordinary Caymanian.  They 
are primarily concentrated in areas where the economic activity and capacity to 
absorb such costs are strongest - in particular, within the large, internationally 
focused segments of our economy. In addition, with respect to some of the fee 
increases mentioned in the commerce space, there is ongoing stakeholder 
consultation so they are not hard and fast and are therefore subject to 
adjustment, either up or down.  
 
At the same time, Honourable Members, these new revenues are sustainable and 
ensure that the needs of our people are being met – that the Government 
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continues to invest in the infrastructure, healthcare, education, housing, and 
public safety services that directly benefit our people. 
 
Honourable Members, these decisions are not about raising revenue for its own 
sake; they are about maintaining balance - between growth and responsibility, 
between opportunity and sustainability.  The Government remains firmly 
committed to fiscal prudence, transparency, and fairness in everything we do. 
 
Thank you, Honourable Members. 
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The International College of the Cayman Islands Ramps Up Online Classes, 
Expanding Access to Tertiary Education Across the Cayman Islands

Pirates Week Drone Show Postponement Update

The International College of the Cayman 
Islands (ICCI) is pleased to announce that 
classes are now available online, making 
education more accessible than ever for 
students across the Cayman Islands — in-
cluding those residing in Cayman Brac and 
Little Cayman, as well as mature students 
balancing work, family, and personal com-
mitments.

ICCI is now accepting applications for 
the upcoming Winter Term, with classes 
set to begin on 7 January 2026. Prospec-
tive students are encouraged to apply ear-
ly to secure their place in the programme 
of their choice.

Whether pursuing a full degree, pro-
fessional certification, or an individual 
course, ICCI’s flexible online learning op-
tions make it easier than ever to advance 
your education and career goals. For ap-
plication details, visit www.icci.edu.ky or 
contact admissions@icci.edu.ky for per-
sonalised guidance and support.

“At ICCI, we believe that access to quali-
ty higher education should be available to 
everyone, regardless of where they live or 
their stage in life,” said Interim-President 
Dr John Cummings. “By expanding our on-
line learning options, we’re ensuring that 
students from every corner of the Cayman 
Islands and internationally can achieve 
their academic and professional goals 
without having to relocate or disrupt their 
lives.”

“We’ve listened closely to our students, 
and one of the recurring challenges they 
shared was the difficulty of getting to 
our Newlands campus on time due to the 
growing traffic across the island.” In re-

sponse, ICCI made the decision to make all 
our classes available online, ensuring that 
every student — whether in George Town, 
Cayman Brac, or Little Cayman — can ac-
cess a high-quality education without bar-
riers. This move reflects our ongoing com-
mitment to flexibility, convenience, and 
innovation in higher education.”

Founded in 1970, ICCI is the long-
est-running tertiary institution in the Cay-
man Islands and remains a cornerstone 
of academic excellence in the region. As a 
private, non-profit, accredited institution, 
ICCI has built a strong reputation for flex-
ible, workforce-aligned programmes that 
prepare students for success in an evolv-
ing global economy.

ICCI is proud to be the only Premier Ac-
credited Institution in the Cayman Islands, 
recognised by ASIC (UK) — a world-lead-
ing quality standard for educational excel-
lence. Courses are taught by experienced 
local and global educators who bring re-
al-world expertise and diverse perspec-
tives into the online classroom.

Students can now register for a wide 
range of programmes and individual 
courses, including:

• Undergraduate and Graduate Degrees 
(Associate, Bachelor’s, and Master’s)

• GED Prep Courses
• Professional Development classes
• SHRM Prep Courses (offered annually)
Key study areas include Accounting, 

Business Administration, Finance, Hu-
man Resources, Information Systems, and 
General Education, among others — all 
designed to meet the needs of Cayman’s 
growing workforce.

How To Enrol
Registration is now open for the up-

coming term. Classes begin 7 January 
2026, and the application deadline is 
10 December 2025. ICCI will close for 
the holidays at 3 pm on Friday 19 De-

cember and reopen Monday 5 January 
2026.

Prospective students can learn more, 
apply, or speak directly with an adviser by 
visiting www.icci.edu.ky or emailing ad-
missions@icci.edu.ky.

On Saturday, 15 November, the highly 
anticipated Pirates Week Drone Show was 
postponed due to interference with the 
drone signal. Out of an abundance of cau-
tion, the decision was made to resched-
uled the show for Tuesday, 18 November. 

It was previously suggested that the 
likely cause of the interference may have 
been the United States Coast Guard ves-
sel that was in port. However, the Port 
Authority of the Cayman Islands has now 
confirmed that, due to the age and config-

uration of the vessel, it does not possess 
the technology or systems capable of in-
terfering with drone signals.

The vessel was issued diplomatic clear-
ance to call on the port during the week-
end of 15 November, 2025. As part of its 
pre-clearance process, the vessel was re-
quired to seek approval from the Gover-
nor’s Office and the Port Authority of the 
Cayman Islands. 

The Ministry thanks the public for their 
understanding and looks forward to wel-

coming the community to the Pirates 
Week Drone Show on Tuesday, 18 Novem-
ber at 7pm on Seafarers Way.

For more information Pirates Week in-
formation, follow us on social media @pi-
ratesweekcayman or call 244-3240.

X International College of the Cayman Islands Offers Online Classes; Cayman Brac and Little 
Cayman residents can now earn an ICCI degree at the Associates, Bachelor’s or Master’s level.

Contact 911
in the event of
an electrical emergency

   Check for cracks, bends or splits in 
the rails and steps.    Inspect feet,
rungs and grips - they should be
clean and secure.    Test locks and
hinges - they must snap firmly
in place.    Look for rust or
loose bolts.

Safety Tip
Holiday Ladder

Inspect ladders before use
1

2

3

4

1Safety Tip 1Safety Tip 11111
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HSA staff raise over $11,000 to aid 
Jamaica’s Medical Recovery

In continued support for Jamaica’s 
post-recovery efforts following Hurri-
cane Melissa, the Health Services Au-
thority (HSA) staff have raised more 
than $11,000 through its HSA Cares pro-
gramme. 

Funded by voluntary employee salary 
donations, the amount was raised in less 
than four days, an impressive demonstra-
tion of teamwork driven by compassion. 
The funds were used to purchase urgent-
ly needed medical supplies, as requested 
by Jamaica through the Cayman Islands 
Medical Relief Emergency Support Team 
(EST), part of the National Emergency Op-

erations Centre (NEOC) Human Concerns 
Cluster. 

“This initiative once again highlights 
the unbreakable bond that unites these 
two countries,” stated Acting CEO Dr. 
Vinton Douglas. “As healthcare workers, 
we know what it means to care for those 
in times of crisis, and our team has once 
again answered the call to stand with 
our Caribbean neighbour in their time of 
need, demonstrating our spirit of com-
passion and solidarity. Our staff ’s swift 
actions remind us that our commitment 
to care transcends geographical bound-
aries and that together, we can make a 
lasting difference in the lives we touch,” 
he said.  

“These essential supplies will help en-
sure continuity of care across Jamaica, 
allowing patients to undergo procedures 
using supplies to ensure a safe environ-
ment. Our team is proud to support these 
efforts and to play a part in safeguarding 
public health in Jamaica,” explained Dr. 
Douglas.

Dani Coleman, Director of Hazard Man-
agement Cayman Islands (HMCI) and lead 
coordinator for the National Emergency 
Operations Centre (NEOC) said, “It is en-
couraging to see the continued support for 
Jamaica in the community from public and 
private organisations. In addition to HSA’s 
staff contributions, First Baptist Church 
made a significant pledge of $10,000 to 
the efforts through the Medical Relief 
Emergency Support Team. Other thanks 
go to Health City Cayman Islands and JDW 
Medical Solutions for donating additional 
medical supplies and Cayman Airways for 
providing the transportation and logistical 
support necessary to ensure the shipment 
was sent to Jamaica in the most expedient 
way.” 

XXMembers of the Health Services Authority team with medical relief supplies provided 
through the Cayman Islands Medical Relief Emergency Support Team, part of the National 
Emergency Operations Centre (NEOC). 

XX Some HSA staff who contributed to the HSA Cares initiative, which raised more than 
$11,000 to purchase medical supplies supporting Jamaica’s post-hurricane recovery 
efforts.  

XX Donated medical supplies bound for Jamaica, as part of the post-hurricane relief effort 
coordinated by the Cayman Islands Medical Relief Emergency Support Team, part of the 
National Emergency Operations Centre (NEOC) Human Concerns Cluster. Supplies were 
donated by the Health Services Authority, First Baptist Church, Health City Cayman Islands 
and JDW Medical Solutions.

XX Faith Hospital staff members who contributed to the HSA Cares initiative. 
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CAYMAN JAMAICA HUMANITARIAN 
OUTREACH RAISED IN FINANCE COMMITTEE

By Staff Writer

The harrowing scenes of the 
devastation in western Jamai-
ca caused by historic Hurricane 
Melissa are being matched by an 
international outpouring of sup-
port for the country’s stricken 
areas.

With Cayman leading off the 
international response with the 
first government-organised aid 
flight into the country, more relief 
is already underway and other 
humanitarian outreach steps are 
being considered.

Following a government-or-
ganised Cayman Airways aid mis-
sion led by Hon. Premier Andre 
Ebanks, a team of engineers from 
Caribbean Utilities Company 
(CUC) has been dispatched for a 
month-long deployment to Ja-
maica to assist their counterparts 
with restoring electricity to some 
of the hardest-hit areas.

Now, another gesture of Cay-
mankind for Jamaica has been 
raised in a meeting of the Cayman 
Islands Parliament Finance Com-
mittee.

Hon. Deputy Opposition Lead-
er, Kenneth Bryan, asked if the 
government was considering re-
laxing visa requirements for eli-
gible Jamaicans seriously affected 
by the hurricane to be hosted by 
relatives in Cayman for an interim 
period.

“Is the Minister aware or con-
cerned about any hindrances in 
the visa application for persons 
who may want to come over as a 
way of relief, if they have persons 
here that can help from an af-
fordability perspective, take care 
of them until their circumstances 
back home are in a better state? 
I’m specifically talking about the 
elderly and children.”

Addressing the matter, Hon. 
Min. for Home Affairs, Nikolas Da-
Costa, said the existing visa pro-
visions allow for such steps to be 
taken.

“As it relates to the elderly and 
children, there’s no hindrance,” 
he explained. “Children under 
the age of 15 and elderly persons 
above the age of 70 do not need 

a visa to come, so there’s no hin-
drance on them entering Cay-
man.”

Deputy Opposition leader Bry-
an (Progressives), expanding on 
his question, wondered if that 
facility extended to hurricane-im-
pacted persons with disabilities 
whose situation in Jamaica would 
have worsened because of the 
disaster.

“I was thinking about persons…
who would still be considered to 
be a dependent in some capacity 
on the fringes of those age brack-
ets,” he stated, asking if there are 
“provisions for them to visit for a 
short period of time.”

Cayman has longstanding his-
torical family and cultural ties 
with Jamaica and shares a further 
empathy, having itself suffered 
the severity of Category 4 hurri-
cane Ivan in 2004. The neighbour-
ing island was among the first to 
come to Cayman’s assistance.

COUNTING THE COST
The extent of the devastation 

in the western areas of Jamai-
ca caused by Hurricane Melissa, 
becomes more visible with each 
passing day, seen in numerous 
videos, media reports and official 
updates.

The death toll continues to rise, 
with over 45 persons known to 

have perished according to re-
cent figures, with another 14 
unaccounted for. The damage es-
timate is already spiralling with 
updated official estimates of US$7 
billion and mounting. Thousands 
of homes, businesses, key infra-
structure and services have been 
either destroyed or severely dam-
aged, with villages literally oblite-
rated - some submerged in exten-
sive flooding.

Amidst signs of desperation in 
some of the most severely-affect-
ed and hard-to-reach communi-

ties, a massive relief programme is 
underway with huge amounts of 
international aid flowing into the 
country. That’s in addition to the 
relief and recovery programmes 
of the Jamaica government, a net-
work of community organisations 
and individual efforts.

CONTRAST
The trail of destruction across 

most of south western Jamaica 
- mainly the St Elizabeth parish, 
including Black River and other 
impacted areas - is contrasted by 

an aura of ‘business-as-usual’ in 
the other two-thirds of Jamaica.

Already, in parts of the key 
tourism north coast, which were 
not as severely affected as previ-
ously feared, moves are underway 
to revive the vital tourism sector. 
Hotspots such as Ocho Rios and 
the Port Antonio hub are up and 
running, aiming to capitalise on 
the upcoming peak winter tourist 
season, while the bustling activity 
continues in the west coast capi-
tal and commercial centre, King-
ston and elsewhere.
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Following the shocking devastation left by 
Hurricane Melissa in Jamaica CIBC Caribbe-
an has mobilized its partners to respond to 
the call for relief for people affected by the 
hurricane.

Through CIBC Caribbean’s ComTrust 
Foundation, and in association with the 
CIBC Foundation, the bank has committed 
the funds towards projects on several levels: 
assisting its employees in Jamaica affected 
by Melissa, with immediate relief supplies 
through Food for the Poor, and funding the 
deployment of a Field Hospital Unit by the 
Barbados Defence Force, which will be set 
up in Savanna-La-Mar, one of the hardest hit 
regions of Jamaica.

The bank’s Chief Executive Officer, Mark 
St. Hill, who also chairs the Caribbean bank’s 
charitable foundation, noted: “Viewing the 
photos of the hard-hit areas of the western 
part of the island has caused us distress be-
cause we can empathize with the sense of 
despair the people of Jamaica are feeling, be-
cause we all know that any Caribbean coun-
try is but a heartbeat away from the same 
experience every hurricane season.”

The bank began its relief efforts by en-
suring the safety of its 670 employees and 
providing those who needed with food, and 

assistance repairing their homes, simultane-
ously turning its attention to assistance for 
hurricane survivors through a cash dona-
tion to Food for the Poor. 

Head of Country, Annique Dawkins, 
praised her team in Kingston for its efforts, 
which started as soon as the “All Clear” 
was given for the country. “Our colleagues 
in Kingston, too, sprang into action to help 
their fellow Jamaicans by distributing food 
and other necessities, and in even risking 
their safety to salvage some access to bank-
ing services that will provide for our clients 
what is often so critical after a crisis like this 
– cash – when we brought the ATM in Savan-
na-la-Mar back online.”

Chief Country Management Officer, Don-
na Wellington, noted the bank has “provid-
ed short term relief, but helping Jamaica is a 
long-term project and CIBC Caribbean is up 
to the task,” as she outlined the bank’s pack-
age of relief which includes: 

• USD$100,000 which has already gone to 
Food for the Poor, for the purchase of relief 
supplies ranging from sanitation equipment, 
tarpaulins, feminine and baby care supplies, 
first aid kits, burner stoves, solar fans etc. 

• We have provided funding to the Bar-
bados Defence Force’s Emergency Medical 

Team (BDF EMT) and a Type 2 Field Hos-
pital’s deployment to Savanna-La Mar-Re-
gional Hospital in Westmoreland, Jamaica 
as part of the Hurricane Melissa response. 
The facility will be staffed by personnel 
from the Barbados Defence Force, and 
volunteers from across Barbados and the 
eastern Caribbean, coming from the public 
health sector and private medical clinics. 
This is the first time the facility is being ful-
ly deployed after a disaster, with CIBC Car-
ibbean being the major donor, committing 
USD$250,000 to outfit the facility, so it will 
be a self-managing unit when it arrives in 
Jamaica. 

• And our Jamaica CMC will use funds in 
the local CIBC Caribbean ComTrust account 
to provide care packages for persons in 
communities who have been impacted by 
Hurricane Melissa.

• Our Cards and Payments team are also 
stepping up, offering USD $150,000 in do-
nations to be disbursed as the Country Man-
agement team deems fit. Pre-paid cards are 
being made available to provide funding to 
impacted individuals where they are able to 
use these to help them buy essentials.

• We’ve also agreed with the University 
of the West Indies to donate unused funds 

from our scholarship programme for this 
year and last year to their Student Hard-
ship Fund to assist Jamaican students who 
are trying to recover from the effects for the 
hurricane.

Additionally, the bank has put together 
a package of assistance for clients needing 
extra support during this difficult period. 
These include:

• Payment moratoriums on existing loans, 
mortgages and credit cards

• Temporary revolving or working capital 
financing options for our Corporate Banking 
and Business Banking clients.

• Additional financing facilities to support 
rebuilding efforts pending insurance settle-
ments

• Other special credit relief or waiver 
considerations to address specific client re-
quests

Mr. St Hill added: “We have more than 
670 team members in Jamaica, and each 
one of them has family, friends and other 
stakeholders as part of their circles. Our 
response to the appeal for assistance to Ja-
maica is because we are part of one Carib-
bean region, which is susceptible to natural 
disasters each year. We must be our broth-
er’s keeper.”

CIBC Caribbean, its parent company CIBC commit 
$500,000 USD (79,500,000 JMD) to relief and 

restoration efforts in Jamaica after Hurricane Melissa

XX CIBC’s Chief Executive Officer, Mark St. Hill, with members of the Barbados Defence 
Force and Barbados health sector, as the bank commits USD $250,000 to the field hospital 
deployed to Jamaica.

XX CIBC’s Kingston based team packs care packages for their colleagues and countrymen in 
the western part of Jamaica affected by Hurricane Melissa

XXMembers of the Barbados Defence Force pack one of 12 containers of equipment to be 
deployed to Jamaica.
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Authorities have secured a conviction 
resulting in a three-month prison sen-
tence for an individual who pleaded guilty 
to multiple counts of possessing forged 
documents.

In October 2024, Customs and Border 
Control Service (CBC) officers intercepted 
an individual at the Owen Roberts Inter-
national Airport with a suspected fraud-
ulent work permit. Following a thorough 
investigation by Workforce Opportunities 
& Residency Cayman (WORC), it was de-
termined that Mr. Aashish Thapa, a rela-
tive of the individual, was responsible for 
preparing and supplying the fraudulent 
documents. 

The matter was referred to the Office 
of the Director of Public Prosecutions, re-
sulting in, Mr. Thapa pleading guilty to five 
(5) counts of possessing fraudulent doc-
uments and being sentenced to three (3) 

months’ imprisonment. The court, having 
heard of CBC’s intention to remove Mr. 
Thapa, recommended that a deportation 
order be made following the completion 
of his sentence.

Minister for Caymanian Employment 
& Immigration, Hon. Michael Myles said, 
“The successful prosecution in this case 
sends a clear and unequivocal message: 
fraudulent activity will not be tolerated in 
the Cayman Islands. Those who attempt 
to undermine our systems through decep-
tion will be investigated and prosecuted 
under the law. I commend WORC for their 
unwavering commitment to justice and in-
tegrity.”

“I want to express my appreciation to 
our officers for their professionalism, 
diligence, and unwavering commitment 
throughout this investigation,” said 
WORC Director Jeremy Scott. “Their me-

ticulous work and collaboration with 
partner agencies were pivotal in ensuring 
that justice was served. I am proud of the 
dedication and integrity demonstrated 
by our team.”

The public is reminded that the use or 
creation of forged documents is a criminal 
offence under section 76 of the Immigra-
tion (Transition) Act (2022 Revision) and 
sections 283A and 283B of the Penal Code 
(2024 Revision) and will be met with ap-
propriate legal action. Offences under 
this section of the Immigration (Transi-
tion) Act (2022 Revision) are punishable 
on summary conviction by a fine up to CI 
$5,000 and/or imprisonment for up to 12 
months. 

WORC remains steadfast in its commit-
ment to upholding the integrity of immi-
gration processes and protecting the pub-
lic from fraudulent activity.

Just after 10 PM on Saturday, 15 Novem-
ber, police and other emergency services 
were dispatched to a report of a serious 
assault incident that took place at the Pi-
rates Week event in George Town.

It was reported that two men had a 
verbal altercation in the area of the main 
courthouse building on Edward Street. 
This altercation escalated to a physical 
fight, which led to one of the men sustain-
ing a stab wound to the area of his chest.

The victim left the scene in a private ve-
hicle as officers responded and was met by 
the ambulance en route. The injured man 
was treated by the hospital overnight for 
serious but non-life-threatening wounds. 

He has since self-discharged from the hos-
pital following his treatment.

The suspect involved in this incident 
fled the location before the police arrived. 
He was described as being tall and dark 
skinned and wearing black clothing. A 
search was carried out by the police for 
the suspect throughout the night with 
negative results.

The incident took place during the Pi-
rates Week event, where there was a large 
number of people present at the time of 
this altercation. Detectives are encourag-
ing anyone with information to call the 
George Town Police Station at 949-4222 
and assist with this ongoing investigation.

On Friday, 14 November, a police 
lead multi-agency operation was con-
ducted at a residence in West Bay un-
der the Firearms Act. The search team 
consisted of personnel from the Royal 
Cayman Islands Police Service, Customs 
and Border Control, Department of Ag-
riculture and the Cayman Islands Fire 
Service.

During the search, two handguns, a 
quantity of firearm ammunition, a large 
quantity of ganja, a liquid substance be-
lieved to be hash oil, and other items be-

lieved to be of value to the investigation 
were recovered.

As a result, a man, age 40, and a woman, 
age 34, both of West Bay, were arrested on 
suspicion of possession of an unlicensed 
firearm, possession of an unlicensed fire-
arm (ammunition), possession of ganja 
with intent to supply, possession of ganja 
and consumption of ganja. 

The arrested man remains in custody, 
while the woman was bailed pending fur-
ther investigations. The investigation is 
being carried out by the police.

Between 10 November and 13 Novem-
ber, officers with the RCIPS have respond-
ed to seven reports of burglaries. Of these 
reports, six have been carried out at com-
mercial premises along the Waterfront in 
the district of George Town.

One man, age 34, of George Town, was 
arrested on suspicion of burglary yester-
day, 13 November, and remains in custo-
dy pending further investigation.

The RCIPS has prioritised safeguard-
ing the community from these types of 
incidents but is also reminding business-
es of the importance of having working 

CCTV activated at all times and to ensure 
premises can be adequately secured af-
ter hours.  Investigators have found that 
the perpetrator(s) of these burglary in-
cidents have been stealing cash from the 
locations and urge business owners to 
take proper precautions to protect their 
businesses, such as refraining from leav-
ing cash overnight and making regular 
cash deposits.

Detectives are encouraging anyone 
with information regarding any of these 
incidents of burglary to call the George 
Town Police Station at 949-4222.

Just after 4:45 AM on Saturday, 15 
November, police were dispatched to 
a report of a burglary in progress at a 
commercial property on South Church 
Street in George Town.

When the officers arrived at the 
location, they found a masked man 
inside the property, and when ap-
proached by the police, he fled the 
location on foot. Following a short 

foot chase, the man, age 34, of George 
Town, was arrested on suspicion of 
burglary.

The man remains in custody pend-
ing further investigation.

Police are currently investigating 
whether there is a possible connec-
tion between last night’s incident 
and the increase in burglaries in the 
George Town district.

Just after 12:30 PM on Saturday, 15 
November, police and other emergency 
services were dispatched to a report of 
a disturbance at a residence located on 
Hell Road in West Bay.

When the officers arrived at the loca-
tion, they met with a woman who ap-
peared to be in distress. She recounted 
to the officers that a man who is known 
to her assaulted another man who was 
at the location, using a machete. Officers 
located the injured male, who had lacer-
ations to his head and face. The officers 
provided the wounded man with first 
aid until the ambulance arrived and 

transported the man to the hospital, 
where he is being treated for what is be-
lieved to be serious but non-life-threat-
ening injuries.

The woman involved in the incident 
reported minor injuries to the police and 
declined medical attention.

A 46-year-old man of West Bay was 
located and arrested on suspicion of 
Attempted Murder. The man remains in 
custody pending further investigation. 
Detectives are encouraging anyone with 
information pertaining to this incident 
to call the West Bay Police Station at 
949-3999.

Individual Sentenced to Three Months 
Imprisonment for Forged Documents Offences

Police Investigate Serious 
Assault Incident in George Town

RCIPS report recovery of two 
Firearms and other illicit items

Police Report on Recent Uptick 
in Burglaries in George Town

Man Arrested During Burglary in Progress in George Town 

Police Investigate incident of 
Attempted Murder in West Bay 

XXWORC Director Jeremy Scott

P O L I C E  N E W S
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2024 CYFL HS Football

 

2025 Appleby Under 18 Boys’ League : November 2025                                                                              
 

 

 
2025 Appleby Under 18 Boys’ Weekly Schedule: 

Time: School:   School: Venue:  
   
Thursday, November 20, 2025: 
Group A: 
3:45 pm St. Ignatius Catholic vs.  Cayman Academy St. Ignatius 
(CIS White and JGHS off) 
 
Group B: 
3:45 pm CIFEC vs.  Hope Academy Annex Field 
3:45 pm CHHS vs.  Cayman Prep CIFA Field 
(CIS Blue off) 
 

Boys 

 

Weekly Scores for 2025 Appleby Under 18 Boys’ League                                                                                                  Page | 1  
 

 

2025 Appleby Under 18 Boys’ Scores: 

Time: School:    School:    Venue:  
  
Tuesday, November 11, 2025 
Group A: 
3:45 pm CIS White  2 vs.  JGHS 2 Camana Bay 
(St. Ignatius Catholic and Cayman Academy were off) 
 
Thursday, November 13, 2025 
Group B: 
3:45 pm CIS Blue 0 vs.  Cayman Prep 3 Camana Bay SC 
3:45pm CIFEC 0 vs. CHHS 1 CIFA Field 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Boys 

 

2025 Appleby Under 18 Girls’ League : November 2025                                                                
 

 

 
2024 Appleby Under 18 Girls’ Weekly Schedule: 

Time: School:   School: Venue:  
  
Wednesday, November 19, 2025: 
3:45 pm St. Ignatius Catholic  vs.  CHHS CIFA Field 
(Cayman Prep and CIS off) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

Girls 
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Have fun with

Caymanian 
Times

THE AMAZING SPIDER MAN By Stan Lee

CURTIS By Ray Billingsley

JUDGE PARKER By Woody Wilson & Mike Manley

Word Search

Afternoon
Book
Cheer
Conduct
Evening
Faith
Fellow
Friday
Grief
Hope

Living
Looks
Luck
Morning
Nature
Night
Speed
Time
Turn
Will

Find the listed words in the diagram. They 
run in all directions – forward, back, up, 
down and diagonally.
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Newspaper Editor / Journalist

Caymanian Times is seeking a highly motivated Newspaper Editor/Journalist

Role & Responsibilities for the position of Newspaper Editor/Journalist at Cayma-
nian Times

Role: 

The Editor /Journalist will play a vital role in the output of Caymanian Times and its 
associated media endeavours across several platforms in addition to the printed pa-
per reporting directly to and assisting the Publisher.

Duties and responsibilities include:

Assisting the Publisher with the complete news and current affairs production pro-
cess from editorial planning to the fi nal output of multi-platform news and current af-
fairs content including; Compiling and reviewing content for the newspaper, covering 
events, researching news stories, interviewing and writing, on-mic and on-camera 
presentation in a multi-media environment.

• Editorial oversight of the general multi-platform news and current affairs output of 
Caymanian Times under the direction of the Publisher
• Setting and overseeing assignments of the journalism team including; staff, free-
lancers and contributors
• Produce and present content across the various platforms of Caymanian Times as 
directed by the Publisher
• Maintaining news fi les and archives 
• Represent Caymanian Times at news and related events as directed by the Publisher
• Liaise with the production teams across the various content output of Caymanian 
Times as directed by the Publisher

Candidate profile: 
• Qualifi cation in Journalism or relevant fi eld
• Previous journalism experience of at least fi ve years with prior editorial manage-
ment responsibility is a necessity.
• Portfolio of published articles or newscasts
• Graduate-level profi ciency in the English language
• Profi ciency to a professional level with news content software and digital production 
processes across print, online, video and audio including television and radio
• Excellent communication and networking skills 
• The successful candidate must be familiar with current socio-economic and political 
developments in the Cayman Islands, as well as the Caribbean and global news 
agenda with a focus on how they relate to the Cayman Islands. 
• An understanding of the history, culture, and society of the Cayman Islands is desirable.

All applicants must have a clean Police Record (no prior convictions or pending judg-
ments), a clean Medical Record, a clean and valid Driver’s License and be able to pro-
vide at least three suitable references, with two of those being from previous employers. 

Salary will be commensurate with experience and qualifi cations and will be CI$5,100
per month. Benefi ts will be in accordance with Cayman Islands Labour, Health Insur-
ance and Pensions Laws

Applicants should forward a detailed resume quoting reference

“Newspaper Editor” to:

The Publisher, Caymanian Times

Email: ralph@caymaniantimes.ky

Caymanian

CaymanianTimesClassifieds
PICCOLINOS

Applications from Caymanians, Status 

Holders and legal residents are invited for 

the position of:

FOOD & BEVERAGE SERVER

Candidate must have a minimum of 5 years’ 

experience in a fast-paced hospitality envi-

ronment with excellent communication and 

customer service skills.  Barista experience 

would be an advantage. A clean Police Re-

cord is essential.

45 hours per week including early morn-

ings and weekends.

Salary will be paid weekly at the rate of 

KY$12 per hour as well as Medical & Pen-

sion per Labour Law and a share of the 

gratuities.

Submit applications to susan@elite.ky

Applications are invited for the following positions:

BARTENDER
Experience:

• At least 4 years’ bartending experience
• Should have knowledge of bar basics
• Maintain and reconcile bar fl oat
• Some lifting required (20-50 lbs.)
• Mathematics is essential
• Knowledge of Aloha POS system
• Flexibility to work am/pm shifts, weekends, and public holidays

Qualifi cations:
• High School Diploma
• Some College Preferred
• Culinary Training is an advantage

Weekly Remuneration Includes:
• Hourly pay rate between CI$ $5.00 to CI $9.50
• Gratuities
• Beverage sales incentive (performance-based)

FOOD AND BEVERAGE SERVER
Experience:

• At least 3 years’ wait-staff experience
• The ability to work in a high-volume bar/restaurant
• Provide food and beverage product knowledge
• Mathematics is essential
• Standing/walking for continuous hours
• Knowledge of Aloha POS system
• Flexibility to work am/pm shifts, weekends, and public holidays

Qualifi cations:
• High School Diploma
• Some College Preferred
• Culinary Training is an advantage

Weekly Remuneration Includes:
• Hourly pay rate between CI$ $4.50 to CI $8.00
• Gratuities
• Beverage sales incentive (performance-based)

KITCHEN HELPER
Experience:

• Assist Chefs with food preparation of menu items
• Usage of food scale
• Comprehend the use and diversity of cleaning agents
• Monitor delivery of kitchen inventory
• Ability to lift heavy items and stand for extended periods
• General cleaning of public areas and kitchen workstations
• Flexibility to work am/pm shifts, weekends, and public holidays

Qualifi cations:
• High School Diploma
• Food Safety and Hygiene Training
• Culinary Training is an advantage

Weekly Remuneration Includes:
• Hourly pay rate between $6.00 to CI $8.50
• Gratuities

SOUS CHEF/LINE COOK/COOK
Experience:

• Have at least 5-years’ culinary experience in a high-volume kitchen is essential;
fi ne dining experience preferred
• Plan and coordinate menus
• Oversee inventory levels of ingredients and supplies
• Preparation of monthly food cost control reports
• Computer literacy
• Flexibility to work am/pm shifts, weekends, and public holidays

Qualifi cations:
• High School Diploma
• Some College Preferred
• Culinary Training is essential

Weekly Remuneration Includes:
• Weekly salary ranges from CI $350.00 – CI $1,200.00
• Gratuities
• Monthly food sales bonus

TEAM LEADER (RESTAURANT)
Experience:

• Fine dining experience is essential
• Have at least 5 years of hospitality leadership experience
• Provide staff with support and training
• Prepare weekly staff schedules and monthly beverage cost reports
• Some lifting required (20-50 lbs.)
• Mathematics is essential
• Computer literacy
• Flexibility to work am/pm shifts, weekends, and public holidays

Qualifi cations:
• High School Diploma
• Some College Preferred
• Culinary &/or Management Training is an advantage

Weekly Remuneration Includes:
• Weekly salary ranges from CI $800.00 – CI $1,100.00
• Monthly beverage sales bonus

Health and Pension provided for all positions. Employer will automatically cover its
required portion

Resumes from qualifi ed Caymanians and PR Holders should be forwarded to:
NM Ventures Ltd. / MN Ventures Ltd. / CCMN Ltd.

PO Box 30503, KY1-1203, Grand Cayman
or email: admin@nmventures.ky

ELITE PREMIER SECURITY LTD

Applications are invited for the posi-
tion of SECURITY GUARD

Must have a minimum of 5 years’ ex-
perience with current Security Guard 
Licence issued by Cayman Islands 
Government.

The successful candidate will be re-
quired to work a minimum of 45 hours 
per week including evenings, week-
ends, and public holidays.

Salary paid at $8 per hour as well as 
Health Insurance and Pension provid-
ed in accordance with Employment 
Law.

Only applications from Caymanians, 
Status Holders, and Legal Residents 
will be accepted at this time.

Email resume to susan@elite.ky
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Laundry Equipment Maintenance / Delivery Man:

Will be responsible for the day-to-day maintenance of all the company’s equipment 

which includes industrial washers and dryers between 80 lbs. and 450lbs, stream press-

ers both manual and pneumatic pressing machines. Will be required to trouble shoot 

and enact repairs both at the main plant and other locations which includes plumbing, 

mechanical, electrical and or technical issues - key knowledge in these areas are es-

sential.  Must be able to read and understand manuals for machinery, while being  able 

to diagnose issues before and after they arise. Will be required to work closely with 

management and other technicians to enact repairs. Formulating scheduling for regular 

maintenance will be required.   Must be able to work in a fast pace environment, while 

using initiative to resolve issues. Must be able to work with little or no supervision, while 

being able to report to management.

Delivery Personnel:  Will be required to pick up and deliver customers’ clothing and 

linens, directly from clients or other store locations. Required to communicate with cus-

tomers, staff, and management. must be able to work withing specific timetable.  Must 

be able to drive a truck. 

Must have over 5 years’ experience in plumbing, mechanical and electrical issues while 

specializing in maintenance and repairs for laundry and dry-cleaning equipment. Must 

be able to work with gas and diesel engines, while having technical knowledge of their 

operations.  Must be able to lift heavy loads, minimum of 25lbs. Must have a good com-

mand of the English language, while able to read, comprehend and understand indus-

trial equipment manuals. Must be a high school graduate while having passes in Eng-

lish and Math’s and should have certification showing qualifications in maintenance.  

Require grade 3 group license.  Must be able to read, write and speak English fluently.  

Salary range between $10.00 - $12.00 an hour depending on experience. Benefits ac-

cording to the Cayman Islands Law, and other benefits offered by the company.

Applicants must apply in person at Puritan Cleaners’ office at 337 Eastern Avenue, 

George Town, to complete an application form. References will be required, along with 

certificates attained.
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N O T I C E S

Power Flower Ltd is seeking a Gardener
We are seeking qualified and experienced individuals to fill the position of Gardener in 
our gardening and landscaping company.
General Requirements
• At least 3 years’ experience in tropical landscape care
• High school graduate with strong numeracy and literacy skills
• Valid Group 2 Drivers’ Licence coupled with experience in towing trailers and driving 
both automatic & manual transmission vehicles (experienced persons with a Group 3 
Licence will be given preference)
• Must be willing to work, without problems, in varying weather conditions, among and 
with different types of plants and with some amount of garden chemicals.
• Excellent oral and written communication and interpersonal skills; strong command of 
the English Language
• Must be able to work as part of a team and be proficient in handling gardening and 
power tools
• Must be willing to work weekend and some overtime (when necessary)
• Must be able to lift up to 70lbs repeatedly without any problems
• Ability to identify plants and plant pests
The successful candidate will be required to undergo practical demonstrations in various 
areas.
Wages range from CI$7.00 - $12.00 per hour and will be commensurate with qualifications 
& experience.
Interested and qualified applicants may email a cover letter and resume with references 
listed, to:
office@powerflower.ky
or mail to:
P.O. Box 30595, Grand Cayman KY1-1203

The Captain’s Bakery (Cayman) Ltd at 105 West Bay Rd, 

invites applicants for the following positions: Cashiers, Counter Clerks, Cleaners, 

Bakery Assistant, Bread Packers,  Kitchen Assistant, Packer, Dishwasher 1 Dish-

washer 2 and Dishwasher 3. 

Applicants must have a minimum of five (5) years of experience in commercial food 

preparation or baking, packing, cleaning, cashiering, or serving. Must be honest and 

possess good interpersonal skills and be able to work as a part of a team. 

Must be willing to work on Saturdays, Sundays and Public Holidays and on shifts. 

Salary is C.I. $6.00 per hour, plus health and pension benefits. Caymanians, persons 

married to Caymanians and status holders are being invited to apply for this position. 

Please apply on the JobsCayman website.

ELITE MARBLE & GRANITE LTD

Applications are invited for the position of: SALES ASSOCIATE

Must have a minimum of 5 years’ experience with detailed knowledge of our products 

and their application.  Candidates must also be able to read blue-print take offs and 

make full use of Microsoft Office and 20/20 software.

The successful candidate will be required to work a minimum of 45 hours per week 

including weekends and evenings, as required. Clean Driving Licence essential as 

well as own transport.

Salary paid at $500 per week depending on experience as well as Health and Pen-

sion provided in accordance with Employment Law.

Applications will only be accepted from Caymanians, Status Holders and Legal Res-

idents at this time.

Email resume to susan@elite.ky

PLANNING PERMISSION

This is to inform the public that an application for planning permission for the purpose 

of Change of use from residential to restaurant. After the fact BBQ shed and proposed 

pergolas (2) and dining area on Block 57E and Parcel 208 has been submitted to the 

Central Planning Authority (CPA) or Development Control Board (DCB). 

The application can be inspected on the Department’s website https://www.planning.

ky/planning-notices or at the Department of Planning, located at the Government 

Administration Building, 133 Elgin Avenue, George Town, Grand Cayman. If you wish 

to object to the application, you should do so in writing stating your precise grounds 

within 21 CALENDAR DAYS of the final advertisement  of this notice. Please note: 

only owners of full legal capacity who reside within a three hundred feet radius of the 

boundaries of the land to which the application relates, or who own land (including 

strata lot) within a radius of three hundred feet of the boundaries but reside elsewhere 

may object to an application for planning permission. Your comments should be ad-

dressed to the Director of Planning, P.O. Box 113, Grand Cayman, KY1-9000, Cay-

man Islands, or email to planning.dept@gov.ky . Please include your return address 

(typically a PO Box number) and your Block and Parcel.

Please note that should you lodge an objection to an application for Planning Per-

mission, your objection will be forwarded to the applicant and it will be included in the 

Development Control’s Agenda which is a public document, in accordance with the 

Department of Planning Data Protection Policy.

PLANNING PERMISSION

This is to inform the public that an application for planning permission for 74 units, 

gym, pool, cabana with deck, commercial area with food kiosks, restaurant/bar, 

sports/play area, modification to sea wall, 6’ high boundary treatment, 6 signs and 

a generator on Block 22E and Parcels 459, 550 and 557 has been submitted to the 

Central Planning Authority (CPA).

The application can be inspected on the Department’s website https://www.planning.

ky/planning-notices/, or at the Department of Planning; located at the Government 

Administration Building, 133 Elgin Avenue, George Town, Grand Cayman or at the 

District Administration Building, Stake Bay, Cayman Brac. If you wish to object or sup-

port the application you should do so in writing stating your precise grounds within 21 

CALENDAR DAYS of the final advertisement of this notice. Please note: only owners 

of full legal capacity who for the time being reside within a radius of one thousand 

feet of the boundaries of the land to which the application relates, or who own land 

(including a strata lot) within a radius of one thousand feet of the boundaries but re-

side elsewhere in the Islands, may object to an application for planning permission. 

Your comments should be addressed to the Director of Planning, P.O. Box 113, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9000, Cayman Islands, or via e-mail to planning.dept@gov.ky. Please 

include your return address (typically a PO Box number).

Please note that should you lodge an objection to an application for Planning 

Permission, your objection will be forwarded to the applicant and it will be in in-

cluded in the Central Planning Authority’s Agenda which is a public document, 

in accordance with the Department of Planning Data Protection Policy.

H & W Construction Co.
Requires Masons

Must have a minimum of 5 years 
experience.

Salary CI$10 -14. per hour, depend-
ing on Experience

Plus standard benefits.

Apply in writing to:
Mason/Carpenter

P.O. Box 41 BT, KY1-1601

UNDER THE ALMOND TREE LTD
T/A THISTLE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR

Applications are invited for the posi-
tion of MASON

Preferred minimum of 10 years’ expe-
rience. The successful candidate will 
be required to work a minimum of 45 
hours per week including weekends 
and evenings, as required. 

Salary will be paid weekly at an hour-
ly rate of $12 per hour with Health & 
Pension Benefits provided in accord-
ance with Employment Law.

Only applications from Caymanians, 
Status Holders and Legal Residents 
will be considered at this time.

Email resume to ivy@thistle.ky

ELITE MARBLE & GRANITE LTD 

Applications from Caymanians, Status 
Holders & Legal Residents are invited 
for the position of TILER

Preferred minimum of 5 years’ experi-
ence in both residential and commer-
cial premises required. The successful 
candidate will be required to work a 
minimum of 45 hours per week includ-
ing weekends and evenings, if neces-
sary to meet project needs.  Driving 
Licence, reliable transport and own 
tools are essential.

Salary is paid $12 per hour, weekly in 
arrears.  Health Insurance and Pen-
sion will be paid in accordance with 
Employment Law.

Email resume to susan@elite.ky

Advertise
your JOBS here

FAST
 EFFICIENT

AFFORDABLE

Only 48 hours’ 
notice required
Call 916-2000
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2025

2-5

SATURDAY

pm
22NOV

REFRESHMENTS • COUNTRY KITCHEN • PLANT SALE • BOOKS
HANDMADE CRAFTS • CHILDREN'S ACTIVITIES • WHITE ELEPHANT
MUSICAL ENTERTAINMENT • SILENT AUCTION • RAFFLE PRIZES

PHOTOS WITH SANTA

5
Adult

Child 4 yr+

$

Christmas
Bazaar

All proceeds go to Pink Ladies community projects.

With the generous support of

Arts & Recreation Centre - ARC @ CAMANA BAY
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